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county where said action was brought Khali have full
jurisdiction as in other actions appealed from a justice
court. Immediately upon such application being made,
the court shall enter its order transferring the said action
to the district court of the county where the defendant,
or a majority of the defendants, reside, and the clerk of
such district court shall thereupon transmit to the clerk
of the district court specified in said order all papers and
files in said cause.

SEC 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from
and after its pasasge.

Approved April 20th, 1890.

8. F. NO. 61.
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CHAPTER 342.

An act providing for the giving and enforcing of a lien
for labor and services performed in cutting, hauling,
banking, driving, rafting, cribbing or towing logs, rail-
road crossties, cedar pol&s or Umber in the State of Min-
nesota and repealing chapter eighty-nine (89) of the laws
of eighteen hundred and seventy-six (1876), chapter four
(4) of the laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight
(1878), and chapter eighty-six (86) of the laws of eight-
een hundred and eighty-five (1885), and all oilier acts or
parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. Any person who may do or perform any
manual labor in cutting, hauling, banking, driving, raft-
ing, cribbing or towing tiny logs, railroad crossties, cedar
poles or timber in this state shall have a lien thereon as
against the owner thereof, and all other persons, except
the State of Minnesota, for the amount due for such serv-
ices, and the same shall take precedence of all other
claims thereon; and any verbal or written agreement,
express or implied, made by or between any person or
persons, corporation, or chartered company or companies,
designed to act as a waiver of any right under this act,
or any portion thereof, shall be wholly void. The lien
herein created shall not attach as against the claim of the
owner or legal occupant of the land upon which logs or
timber were cut, in cases of trespass, or when the logs
and timber were cut and carried away without the con-
sent of such owner or legal occupant.



342.] OF MINNESOTA FOB 1899. 433

SEC. 2. No such debt, demnnd or claim shall remain
,. ,, -, j .• n i raent, whata hen on any such logs, railroad erosstios, cedar poles or to contain.

timber unless a statement thereof in writing, under oath,
by tbe claimant or some one in his behalf shall be made
and filed for record in Hie office of the surveyor general
of the lumber district in which such logs or timber may
be. And such statement shall briefly set forth and state
the postolfice address of claimant, the date of the com-
mencement and termination of such labor, the rate of
compensation therefor, (he amount paid thereon, if any,
the amount or balance due, and a description of the logs,
railroad erossties, cedar poles or timber upon which
the lien is claimed, that such labor was performed
wholly on such logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles
or timber, and that the person performing the same
claims a lien thereon for tbe amount due. For all such
labor done and performed between the first day of
October and the first day of April thereafter, such state-
ment shall be filed on or before the first day of May next
thereafter. And for all labor done and performed be-
tween the first day of April and the first day of October
thereafter, such statement shall be filed within thirty
days after the completion or last day of such labor or
services. Provided, however, that when the labor and serv-
ices for which such lien is claimed shall have been com-
menced before the first day of April and shall continue
without termination from the time of such commence-
ment until after the first day of April, then, and in snch
case, the party performing such labor and services or his
assignee shall have the right to file the statement here-
in provided for at any lime within thirty days after the
completion of such work, and unless suit shall be com-
menced for the recovery and enforcement of such claim
or demand under the provisions of this act within three
(3) months after the filing of such statement the lien shall
cease. Provided, further, that in all cases where there is
no record or description of such logs, railroad crossties,
cedar poles or timber, or the marks thereon made OP kept
in the office of the surveyor general, and no such record
or description is required to be made or kept in said
office of said surveyor general, then, and in that case, it
shall not bo necessary for the said claimant or his as-
signee to file the statement, herein provided for in the
ofilce of said surveyor general of logs and lumber, but
such statement shall then be filed in the office of the clerk
of district court of the county wherein said labor was per-
formed at the time and in the manner as herein provided
for filing with such surveyor general.

SEC. 3. Any person having a claim upon logs, railroad u«n. bow
crossties, cedar poles or timber as provided in this act,
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may assign the same in writing to any person, either be-
fore or after the making- and filing1 of the statement there-
for as provided in section two (2) of this act; and the
person to whom such claim may be assigned, his agent
or attorney, may make and file for record the statement
for lien therefor as provided in said section two (2), in
case no such statement thereof has been filed. And
when such statement as provided for in section two (2)
of this act aud the assignment provided for in Ihis sec-
tion has been, made and filed in the office of the surveyor
general of the lumber district in which such logs are situ-
ated, or in the office of ihe clerk of district court, in case
the lien statement is filed in the office of the clerk of dis-
trict court, said person to whom said assignment is made
shall be subrogated to all the rights of the original claim-
ant, and is hereby authorized to enforce the lien against
said logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or timber in his
own name, in the same manner and with the same effect
that the original claimant could have done had not such
assignment been made; and any person holding the title
to such logs or timber, or any lien by mortgage or other-
wise thereon as security for the payment of any sum as
stumpage thereon, may in Jike manner purchase and take
an assignment of any or all of such claims for labor, or
may pay and discharge the same, and in either case may
tack the same to his original claim and hold the same
as an additional iucnmbrance thereon, and may enforce
the payment of the same with interest in like manner as
his original claim thereon, but in no case shall he be
required to pay more than the reasonable and current
value of such labor.

^EC- 4- '^Qy person having a lieu upon am logs, railroad
crossties, cedar poles or timber pursuant to the pro-
visions of this act, may enforce the same by attachment
against such logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or tim-
ber in the district court of said state in the judicial dis-
trict wherein is situate the ofllce-of the surveyor general
in which the mark of such logs^ railroad crossties, cedar
poles or timber is or should be recorded, or in the judicial
district wherein such manual labor was performed, in the
same manner prescribed in title nine (0) of chapter sixty-
six (GO) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundredseven-
ty-eignt (187S), and all amendments thereof, so far as the
same can be applicable thereto and not herein otherwise
provided or inconsistent herewith. The judicial district
in which such, lien shall be enforced shall be determined
and fixed by the person performing such labor and serv-
ices or his assignee; and in case such lien is enforced in
the judicial district wherein such services were performed
the action for the enforcement thereof shall be prosecuted
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in the county wherein Mich manual labor and services
were performed, if such county is an organized county for
judicial purposes, and if such county is not an organized
county for judicial purposes, then such action shall be
prosecuted in the county to which such unorganized coun-
ty is attached for judicial purposes. Any person perform-
ing such labor and services, or his assignee, Khali have the
right to determine the county in which such action for
the enforcement of such lien shall be prosecuted as herein
provided.

SEC. 5. Before any attachment shall be issued the
claimant, or some one in his behalf, shall nmke affidavit
setting forth that the defendant therein named is in-
debted to such claimant in a certain sum over and above
all legal set-off, which, sum shall be stated as near as may
be, and that such indebtedness is due or accrued for labor
or services on logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or tim-
ber, describing the same as near as practicable, and that
the claimant has filed a lien thereon. Upon the making
and filing of such affidavit, together with a certified copy
of the statement provided for in section two (2), together
with a complaint as required in civil actions, in the ollice
of the clerk of the district court wherein such action shall
he commenced, the attachment shall be issued by the
clerk of said court upon the order of the judge of such
district or the court commissioner of any county thereof;
and thereafter said claim shall be prosecuted in the man-
ner provided for the prosecution of civil actions in the
district court.

SEC. G. The attachment shall require the sheriff or
other proper officer to attach and safely keep the property
described in such affidavit or so much thereof as may be
necessary to satisfy the plaintiff 's claim, w i t h rosts, dis-
bursements, charges and expenses, as provided for here-
in. In case of a levy upon logs, such officer shall file a cer-
tified copy of such writ, with a copy of his return of levy
endorsed thereon, specifying the mark or marks upon
such logs, and the quantity of the same levied upon by
him, in the office of the surveyor general of the lumber
district whore such mark or marks are recorded; and
also such officer shall file such certified copy in the office
of the clerk of said district court wherein such suit is
brought, and the filing of such certified copy of "writ and
levy endorsed thereon in said office of said surveyor gen-
eral and in the office of said clerk of district court shall
be a sufficient levy upon such logs, railroad crossties, ce-
dar poles or timber.

SEC. 7. Such sheriff or other officer shall, if necessary
to save the same from loss, proceed to have such logs
scaled to him as provided by law, wi thou t delay, or as
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soon thereafter as sncli logs shall arrive within the limits
of the boom which is the proper destination of such logs,
and nothing shall be done to hinder or delay the driving
of such logs to such destination. MTien more than one
writ of attachment or execution shall be levied upon the
same property they shall lake priority in the order in
which the levies are made, provided that logs and timber
iii the first lumber district may be licld at S t i l l w n t f r by
the sheriff a t taching the same, or by the sheriff of Wash-
ington county, and logs and timber in the second lumber
district may be held at Minneapolis by the sheriff attach-
ing the same, or by the sheriff of Hennepin county, not-
withstanding the destination of such logs may be below
those places, respectively.

SEC. 8. The plaintiff in any proceedings to enforce
such lien as herein provided shall not be required to give
the bond mentioned in section 131 of chapter Ofi of the
General Statutes, nor any security whatever. Hut the
defendant or any person who may apply and be admitted
to defend upon making and filing an affidavit showing
that he has good and valid defense in whole or in part,
setting out such defense therein, and upon payment to
the plaintiff of that portion of his claim to which there is
no defense stated in his affidavit, and all costs incurred
up to the time of such payment, may make and file with
the clerk of the court wherein such action is commenced
a bond to the plaintiff, wi th sureties to be approved by
said judge or court commissioner, and in such sum as the
said judge or court commissioner shall order, conditioned
that he will pay and satisfy such judgment as shall be re-
covered in (he action. And thereupon such judge or
court commissioner may order the property levied upon
by virtue of such writ to be released therefrom. The de-
fendant or person so applying shall give at least five (o)
days' notice of his intention to file snch affidavit and ap-
ply for such order; and upon the hearing of such appli-
cation the sureties shall justify orally, if required by the
plaintiff, in addi t ion to the usual justification by affidavit,
which shall in all cases accompany the bond.

SEC. I). In all suits under the provisions of this act the
person, company or coi-jnu-ation liable for the payment
of such debt or claim shall be defendant; but any person
having an interest in or lien upon the logs, railroad cross-
ties, cedar poles or timber, upon which the lien is claimed,
may apply and be admitted by the court, so far as neces-
sary to protect his rights in the premises.

SEC. 10. In all suits under the provisions of this act
the court or jury who shall try the same or make an as-
sessment of damages therein or make an inquest therein,
shall, in addition to finding the sum due the plaintiff, also
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find generally that the same is due for labor and services
for which the action was brought and was performed on
the logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or timber de-
scribed in the complaint therein, and that the same is a
lieu thereon, t>r the amount or extent thereof to which
the same is a lien thereon, if a lien only in part. And
the court shall render judgment in accordance with such
finding, and execution shall issue therefor And such
execution, in addition to the direction and commands con-
tained in ordinary executions in civil actions, may direct
and command that the said logs, railroad crosslies, cedar
poles or timber, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary for that purpose, be sold to satisfy such judgment
to the extent of such lien and all costs or charges and
disbursements; provided, however, that if the court or
jury shall find that no part of the amount due the plain-
tiff is a lien upon the property described in the com-
plaint, the plaintiff's action shall not be defeated thereby,
but he shall be entitled to judgment as in other civil ac-
tions: and provided further, that in all cases where the Judgment

j. i - i t, -j. e i± i j. • T, acalnst Burproperty levied upon by writ of attachment in any sucn u™ on ton
action ha^ been released from such levy by the giving of how *«««
a bond as herein provided, and the amount found due
the plaintiff is adjudged to be in whole or in part a lien
upon such logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or timber,
then judgment shall also be rendered for the amount of
such lien against all the persons liable on such bond. Levies, how
All levies upon logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or SS^^
timber by virtue of any such execution shall be made in
the same manner herein provided for the levying of writs
of attachment in like cases, and sales thereon shall be
made in the some manner as ordinary sales on execution,
except that in addition to the usual notice of sale, a no-
tice shall also be posted in a conspicuous place in the
office of the surveyor general of the district, and such
sale when made in the county where such surveyor gen-
eral's office is located, shall be made at the office of the
surveyor general, and when made in any other county
shall be made at the front door of the usual place of hold-
ing district et>urt therein. And the officer making the
sale shall give nis certificate thereof to any person who
may buy such logs or timber or any part thereof at such
sale, and the same shall vest in each purchaser an abso-
lute litle thereto. And upon such certificate being de-
livered to the surveyor general, he shall scale to such
person or his assigns the said logs or timber so purchased
and shall deliver a scalp bill thereof to the person to
whom such scftle is made, which shall be evidence of bis
ownership of such logs or timber.
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SEC. 11. The oflicer making a levy upon logs as herein
provided may pay the boomage and scalagc of the logs
or timber levied upon, and return the amount paid on
the writ, which Khali be included and taxed in the bill of
costs and disbuiserneuts; but if paid after judgment,
then the ollicer may charge and collect the same out of
the properly as other costs and disbursements.

SKC. 12. The action or lien under the provisions of
this act shall not be defeated by the taking of a note or
other evidence of indebtedness, unless it was taken in
discharge of the amount due and without lien, and so
agreed and stated in writing- at the time of the taking of
such note.

Si'c. 13. All railroad crossties, cedar poles and timber
other than logs shall be held by the sheriff or other
offlcei- at the place where seized, and shall be detained
by him until the same are disposed of according to the
provisions of thit- act, or released by order of said court.

SEC. 14. The plaintiff shall allege in his complaint all
the facts upon which his right to a lien depends, and the
filing of such statement for lien and all such allegations
shall be taken to be true, unless expressly denied by the
defendant or his agent or attorney in his answer.

SEC. 15. The surveyors general of logs and lumber
are hereby required to file and record such statements
and any assignments thereof and such writs and endorse-
ments of levy thereon and returns and certificates of sale
and shall give certified copies thereof whenever required
by any person interested in such suit, and shall receive
therefor the same fees as for recording other instruments,
and such record or a certified copy thereof may be intro-
duced and read in evidence in any of the courts in this
state.

SEC. 16. The statement herein provided for in section
two (2) may be filed in the office of said surveyor general
immediately after the termination of said labor and
services, and the action herein provided for the enforce-
ment of said lien muy be commenced immediately after
the fil ing of said statement, as herein provided.

- Snc. 17. In all actions brought under the provisions
of this chapter, if it shall lie adjudged and determined
thai Hie plnint i t f l l i e ie in hi ts a lien upon the lo^s, railroad
crost>ties, cedar poles or timber described in his com-
plaint, there shall be taxed and recovered by said plaintiff
against the said logs, railroad cross ties, cedar poles or
timber, the following costs and disbursements, in addi-
tion 10 the costs and disbursements now provided by law
in the trial of civil actions:

Fittt—The sum of twenty dollars (820.00) as an attor-
ney fee.
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Second—In case the plaintiff in said action is the per-
son who performed the labor or services in the cutting,
hauling, banking, driving, rafting, cribbing or towing of
such logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or timber, then,
and in such case, said plaintiff shall be entitled to wit-
ness fees the same as though he were not a paity to such
action, but a witness therein, except that his per diem
as such witness shall be one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50)
per day, and six cents per mile each way for the number
of miles necessarily and actually traveled by him in at-
tendance upon court.

Third—Said plaintiff shall be entitled to have taxed
in said action all of the costs and disbursements now
allowed by law, to the prevailing party in civil actions,
and all said costs, viz.: Said attorney fee of twenty dol-
lars ($20.00), said per diem of one dollar and fifty cents
($1.50) per day, and mileage, and all other costs and dis-
bursements provided for herein shall be taxed as now
provided in civil actions, and shall become a part of the
judgment, and be recovered against said logs, railroad
crossties, cedar poles or timber.

SEC. IS. This act is intended only for the protection
of laborers for hire, and shall not inure to the benefit of
any person interested in contracting, cutting, hauling,
banking, driving, rafting, cribbing or towing any such
logs, railroad crossties, cedar poles or timber by the
thousand feet or otherwise; but such laborers for hire
shall include all foremen, cooks, cookees, blacksmiths,
carpenters, mechanics and all other persons who work
ior wages in said business.

SEC. 19. Chapter eighty-nine (89) of the Laws of
eighteen hundred seventy-six (187G), chapter four (4) of
the Laws of eighteen hundred seventy-eight (1878), and
chapter eighty-six (86) of the Laws of eighteen hundred
eighty-five (1885), are hereby repealed, and all other acts
or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby re-
pealed, except that the repeal of said acts shall not take
effect as to any liens filed or actions begun nnder the
provisions of any of said acts; but all liens filed and all
actions begun under any existing law or Jaws shall be
prosecuted thereunder to a final determination pursuant
to the provisions of such existing law or laws.

SHC. 20. This act f-hall take effect and be in force from
and after May first (1st), eighteen hundred and ninety-
nine (1899).

Approved April 20th, 1899.
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